

State of New Hampshire

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

Town of Jaffrey (Public Works Dept.)

and

Jaffrey Public Works Association, Affiliated with Teamsters Local 633

> Case No. G-0324-2 Decision No. 2023-254

Modification of Certified Bargaining Unit

Pursuant to RSA 273-A and PELRB Decision No. 2023-253 (September 29, 2023) granting the petition for modification, the existing certification, set forth in PELRB Decision No. 2023-253 (September 25, 2023), is amended; and the composition of the modified bargaining unit represented by the Jaffrey Public Works Association, Affiliated with Teamsters Local 633 for purposes of collective negotiations and settlement of grievances, is as follows:

Unit:

All full-time employees of the Public Works Department (Highway & Facilities,

Parks & Commons, Water, Sewer and Transfer).

Excluded:

Superintendent of Highways & Facilities, Superintendent of Utilities, Transfer

Station Manager, and Administrative Secretary of the Public Works Department.

The Town of Jaffrey shall negotiate with the Jaffrey Public Works Association, Affiliated with Teamsters Local 633 as exclusive representative on the terms and conditions of employment for the members of the bargaining unit and shall recognize its right to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

So ordered.

Date:

Douglas L. Ingersoil, Esq.

Executive Director/Presiding Officer

Distribution: Jon Frederick, Town Manager

Andy Baranowski, Jaffrey Public Works Association